1.0 OVERVIEW

1.1 Project Information

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: D and B U Sell It

Control Number: N/A

Project Location: Int of Unser Blvd and Bluewater

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87121

Bernalillo County

Site Area (Gross Acres): 6.5 acres Site Area (Disturbed Acres): 6.5 acres **USGS Location:** 35.0830° N 106.7261° W

OWNER INFORMATION

Owner D&B Limited Trust,LLC Address:

1128 Atrisco Dr NW

Albuquerque, NM 87105

Phone: (787) 505-5030 Miriam Ruiz Contact:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR/OPERATOR INFORMATION

General Contractor: Alliance Paving PO Box 12710 Address:

Albuquerque, NM 87195

(505) 991-2467 Phone:

Fax:

Contact: Jose Flores

PROJECT SITE INFORMATION

Receiving Water(s): Unnamed Drainage

Indian Lands: This project is not on Indian lands

Estimated Project Start Date 6/01/24 Estimated Project End Date: 12/31/24

NPDES Permit: ID Number is: NMR1006GO/NMR1006IF

1.3a Letter of Designation (OWNER – DBL Limited Trust)

"Director"
US EPA Region 6
Ariel Rios Building
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20460

RE: Letter of designation in accordance with CGP Appendix I paragraph 11.2

Dear Director:

This letter serves to designate either a person or specifically described position as an authorized person for signing reports, storm water pollution prevention plans, certifications or other information requested by the Director or required by the permit. This authorization cannot be used for signing an NPDES permit application (e.g. Notice of Intent (NOI)) in accordance with 40 CFR 122.22. The following person or position is hereby authorized to sign reports, plans or certifications other than the NOI application:

Name:_Caldon Seeding & Reclamation SWPPP Inspector____ Position:__Inspector____

By signing this authorization, I confirm that I meet the following requirements to make such a designation as set forth in either Appendix I.11 of the Construction general permit [63 Fed Reg 36506] or Part 9.7. of the Multi-Sector General Permit [65 Fed Reg 64746-64880].

For a corporation: by a responsible corporate officer. For the purpose of this section, a responsible corporate officer means: a president, secretary, treasurer, or vice-president of the corporation in charge of a principal business function or any other person who performs similar policy or decision making functions for the corporation; or the manager of one or more manufacturing, production or operating facilities employing more than 250 persons or having gross annual sales or expenditures exceeding \$25,000,000 (in second quarter 1980 dollars) if authority to sign documents has been assigned or delegated to the manager in accordance with corporate procedures. For a partnership or sole proprietorship: by a general partner or the proprietor, respectively. For a municipality, State, Federal or other public agency: by either a principal executive officer or ranking elected official. For purposes of this section, a principal executive officer of a Federal agency includes (1) the chief executive officer of the agency, or (2) a senior executive officer having responsibility for the overall operations of a principal geographic unit of the agency (e.g. Regional Administrators of EPA).

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

Name	Title	Date

above]. Once construction activities have permanently ceased, final stabilization practices will be applied.

1.8 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM

The storm water pollution prevention team is responsible for developing, implementing, maintaining and revising this SWPPP. The members of the team are familiar with the management and operations of the D and B U Sell It Project.

Alliance Paving is in operational control of construction and requested the origination of this SWPPP. Caldon Seeding and Reclamation, LLC is delegated and authorized to originate and design the SWPPP for NPDES compliance. The member[s] of the team and their responsibilities [i.e. implementing, maintaining, record keeping, submitting reports, conducting inspections, employee training, conducting the annual compliance evaluation, monitoring for non-storm water discharges and signing the required certifications] are as follows:

NAME & TITLE	RESPONSIBILITY
D&B Limited Trust, LLC	Owner
1128 Atrisco Dr NW	
Albuquerque, NM 87105	
Miriam Ruiz	
(5787) 505-5030	
Fierro and Company	SWPPP Development
(505) 503-9546	Design Support
Rober Fierro,PE	
Alliance Paving	General Contractor/Construction
PO Box 12710	Operations Team
Albuquerque, NM 87195	
24 hr Contact Jose Flores	
(505) 991-2467	
Caldon Seeding and Reclamation	SWPPP & Inspections
(505) 699-5913 Len Horan	
Caldon Seeding/Alliance Paving	Revegetation/BMPs
(505) 850-8412 Richie Caldon	_